

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREGORY M. GORDON
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood St.,
Ste. 500
Dallas, TX 75201

PAUL M. GREEN
JONES DAY
717 Texas,
Ste. 3300
Houston, TX 77002

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
Counsel of Record
ALEXIS ZHANG
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondents Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc.,
and Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc.*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

DANIEL C. VILLALBA
JONES DAY
110 N. Wacker Dr.,
Ste. 4800
Chicago, IL 60606

ROSS R. FULTON
JOHN R. MILLER, JR.
RAYBURN COOPER &
DURHAM, P.A.
227 West Trade St.,
Ste. 1200
Charlotte, NC 28202

*Counsel for Respondents Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc.,
and Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc.*

MARK A. NEBRIG
MOORE & VAN ALLEN
PLLC
100 N. Tryon St.,
Ste. 4700
Charlotte, NC 28202

*Counsel for Respondent Lehigh Hanson, Inc.
(n/k/a Heidelberg Materials US, Inc.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. NO REAL CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS.....	12
A. The Fourth Circuit ruled amid a circuit consensus on who can be a party-in-interest.....	12
B. The decision below stated and applied the consensus test of the circuits.	18
C. Any disagreement between other circuits on the relationship between Section 1109(b) and Article III standing is illusory.....	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.	23
A. The Plan of Reorganization does not alter Truck’s position under its insurance contracts.....	24
B. Truck’s status as a fully satisfied creditor is irrelevant.	28

III.	THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEWING IT IN ANY EVENT.	30
A.	Truck seeks review of an abstract question.	30
B.	The alleged split was not addressed below.	31
C.	Several additional defects would impede review.	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	33
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016).....	33
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021).....	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	26
<i>Cuker Interactive, LLC v. Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1054 (2023).....	31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	32
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	2
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams. v. Robert R. McCormick Found.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2552 (2021).....	31
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	2
<i>Grzegorzcyk v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2580 (2022).....	23

<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)</i>	17
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn, 324 U.S. 117 (1945)</i>	33
<i>Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022)(en banc)</i>	25
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co., 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014)</i> ..	13–17, 20–21, 23, 27
<i>In re Capital Constr. Co., 924 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2019)</i>	20
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)</i>	20
<i>In re Ernie Haire Ford, Inc., 764 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2014)</i>	34
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc., 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)</i>	27
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R., 987 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2021)</i>	34
<i>In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc., 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)</i>	13–14, 18–23, 27, 33–34
<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P., 74 F.4th 361 (5th Cir. 2023)</i>	34
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs., 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)</i>	12–15, 18, 21

<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13–14, 20, 22, 27
<i>In re Tower Park Props.</i> , 803 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2015)..	14, 16, 19–21, 23, 27
<i>In re Troutman Enters., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636, 641 (2d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	17
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Mac Panel Co. v. Va. Panel Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Malbon v. Pa. Millers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Mar-Bow Value Partners, LLC v. McKinsey Recovery & Transformation Servs.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2020)	34
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017).....	31
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 518 B.R. 307 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	22

<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Schock v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 674 (2019).....	33
<i>Smith v. GC Servs. L.P.</i> , 986 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	28
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. PG&E</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17
<i>Wendt v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	32
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	2–5, 7, 18, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	1, 3, 7, 9–14, 16–23, 25, 28–31, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1128(b).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Shapiro *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019).....12, 33
